
    

 
Staff Report  

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2025 

Subject: PWRDS-2025-12 Tender Award - Concession 6 Slope Reconstruction 

and Road Re-Alignment 

Report from:      Julie Hamilton, Coordinator of Infrastructure & Development 

Attachments:  None  

 

Recommendation    

Be It Resolved Council approves Report PWRDS-2025-12 Tender Award - 
Concession 6 Slope Reconstruction and Road Re-Alignment; and  

Awards the contract for the Concession 6 Slope Reconstruction and Road Re-
Alignment to R.F. King Holdings Ltd. for $679,980.50 inclusive of HST; and  

Further that the funds be drawn from capital account 23-TRANS-0029 
BRIDGE/CULVERT (E) - Con 6 Elderslie, east of Lockerby (02-2808).  

 

Background 

 The 2025 Capital Budget has funds allocated to the Concession 6 road 

reconstruction work which includes road re-alignment, culvert replacement, erosion 
protection measures and miscellaneous associated work to rehabilitate the slope 

and road due to the erosion of the slope that has created an increasingly steep 
slope.  

 Staff have been working with BM Ross and Associates on the design and technical 
aspects associated with the project and a tender was issued on April 24th and closed 

on May 15th. 

 Work will commence once all the necessary approvals are in place and shall be 

completed no later than November 15, 2025. 

 

 



 

Analysis  

Tenders were received from seven (7) contractors for the completion of the 

work and the results are summarized in the table below.  

 

 Tenderer  Tendered Amount (incl. HST) 
R.F. King Holdings Ltd.  $679,980.50  

Kurtis Smith Excavating Inc.  $788,740.00  
Roubos Farm Service Ltd.  $903,736.60  

Birnam Excavating  $953,661.74  
E.C. King Contracting $997,379.25  

Walker Construction Limited  $1,046,297.51  

Bridge Excavating Ltd.  $1,354,870.00  

BM Ross completed a review of the tenders for completeness and accuracy and 

recommended awarding the tender to R.F. King Holdings Ltd. R.F. King has 
completed acceptable construction work for the municipality in the past and staff 

are satisfied with the recommendations made by B.M. Ross. 

 

Link to Strategic/Master Plan 

6.1 Protecting Infrastructure, Recreation and Natural Assets 

6.4 Leading Financial Management  

 

Financial Impacts/Source of Funding/Link to Procurement Policy 

The 2025 capital budget includes $615,648 of funds in account number 23-TRANS-
0029 BRIDGE/CULVERT (E) - Con 6 Elderslie, east of Lockerby (02-2808).  

The total cost of the project is $679,980.50 including HST. After the HST rebate is 
applied the cost is $612,343.92.  

  

Approved by: Emily Dance, Chief Administrative Officer  


	Policy

